
B0DR7WCJDS, B0DR7X866B

User Manual
Furniture Style Dog Crate 41in (104.1cm), 48in (121.9cm)

Manuel de l’utilisateur
Cage pour chien de style meuble de 104,1cm (41po), 121,9cm 
(48po)

Bedienungsanleitung
Hundebox im Möbelstil 104,1cm (41in), 121,9cm (48in)

Manuale per l’uso
Mobile Gabbia per Cani da 104,1cm (41in), 121,9cm (48in)

Manual del usuario
Jaula para perros estilo mueble de 104,1cm (41in), 121,9cm (48in)

Gebruikershandleiding
Hondenbench in meubelstijl, 104,1cm (41in), 121,9cm (48in)

Instrukcja obsługi
Klatka meblowa dla psa 104,1cm (41”), 121,9cm (48”)

Bruksanvisning
Hundbur i möbelstil, 104,1cm (41tum), 121,9cm (48tum)

Manual do usuário
Caixa para cão estilo mobiliário, 104,1cm (41pol), 121,9cm (48pol)

ユーザーマニュアル
家具スタイル犬用ケージ 104.1cm (41インチ)、121.9cm (48インチ)

المستخدم دليل
و121.9 سم مقاس 104.1 سم، الأثاث بتصميم قفصكلاب

ɋ41 بوصة، 48 بوصة)

B0DR7X866B:B0DR7WCJDS:



EN . . . . . . . Page 3

FR . . . . . . . Page 11

DE . . . . . . .Seite 19

IT . . . . . Pagina 27

ES . . . . . Página 35

NL . . . . . Pagina 43

PL . . . . . Strona 51

SV . . . . . . . Sida 59

PT-BR . . . . . Página 67

. . . . . . ページ 75

صفحة 83 . . . . . . . . . AR



EN

3

Safety Instructions .......................................................................................................................... 4

Package Contents ............................................................................................................................ 4

Assembling the Dog Crate ............................................................................................................. 5

Using the Dog Crate ........................................................................................................................ 9

Cleaning and Maintenance ..........................................................................................................10

Feedback and Help ........................................................................................................................10

Contents



4

EN

Safety Instructions
Read these instructions carefully and retain them for future use. If this product 
is passed to a third party, then these instructions must be included. 
When using the product, basic safety precautions should always be followed to 

reduce the risk of injury, including the following:

DANGER Risk of suff ocation! Keep packaging materials away from children and 
pets. These materials are a potential source of danger, such as suff ocation.

WARNING This product is not a toy! Do not allow children to play in or with 
the crate.

 Do not use a dog crate that is too small for your dog. Consult with a veterinarian to 
ensure the proper crate size for your dog.

 Do not leave your pet in the crate for an extended period of time. 
 Do not use if any parts are damaged or loose. Check regularly for wear and tear.
 Do not place or store anything on top of the crate. 
 For indoor use only.
 Save these instructions.

Package Contents
Parts

Back panel x1

Left panel x1

Right panel x1

Door panel x1

Top panel (A) x1

Top support 
tube (B) x2

Parts

Bottom panel 
(C) x1

Bottom support 
tube (D) x3

Bowl holder x1

Bowl x2

Hardware

Hex wrench x1

Long screw x22 (med)
x26 (large)

Adjustable foot 
pad x4

Handle x1

Handle screw x2
Self-tapping 
screw x12

Short screw x2
Long self-
tapping screw x4 (large)
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Assembling the Dog Crate

1.  x1  x4  x4 (med)  x6 (large)

 Turn the back panel so the curved tabs face inside the crate, then attach the left 
and right panel using four long screws.

 Screw four adjustable foot pads into the bottom of the panels.

41in (104.1cm)

48in (121.9cm)

Long screw

Adjustable foot 
pad

Long screw

Adjustable foot 
pad
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2.  x1  x4 (med)  x6 (large) x1 x2

Attach the door panel to the assembly using four long screws (medium crate) or six 
long screws (large crate), then attach the handle using the two handle screws.

41in (104.1cm)

48in (121.9cm)

3.  x1  x12
Attach the three bottom support tubes (D) to the bottom panel (C) using 12 self-
tapping screws.

Handle Handle 
screw

Long screw

Handle Handle 
screw

Long screw

Self-tapping screw
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4.  x1  x6  x4 (large)

 Attach the bottom panel (C) to the assembly using six long screws.
 For the large crate, insert four long self-tapping screws into the side of the bottom 

panel (C).

41in (104.1cm)

48in (121.9cm)

Long screw

Long screw

Long self-tapping screw
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5.  x1  x4

Attach the two top support tubes (B) to the top panel (A) using four long screws.

6.  x1  x4

Attach the top panel (A) to the assembly using four long screws.

Long screw
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7.  x1  x2

 Pull up on the latch, then rotate the side door so the screw holes face out. 
 Lower the latch to secure the side door.
 Attach the bowl holder to the side door using two short screws.

Using the Dog Crate
Inserting the Bowls
 Add the desired amount of food and water into the two bowls, then place them 

onto the bowl holders.
 Pull up on the latch, then gently rotate the side door so that the bowls are inside 

your dog crate.
 Lower the latch to secure the side door.

Short screw
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Locking the Door
 Unlock or lock the door by sliding the knob button down and twisting the knob. 

The door is unlocked when the knob is vertical and locked when it is horizontal.
 Pull the handle to open the door.

Cleaning and Maintenance
 To clean your dog crate, wipe with a soft, slightly damp cloth and mild detergent. 
 Clean the bottom of the crate regularly. 
 Remove the dog bowls and clean in warm, soapy water or in a dishwasher.
 Never use corrosive detergents, wire brushes, abrasive scourers, metal, or sharp 

utensils to clean your dog crate. 
 Check regularly for wear and tear. Tighten screws as necessary. Do not use if any 

parts are damaged or loose.

Feedback and Help 
We would love to hear your feedback. Please consider leaving a rating and review 
through your purchase orders. If you need help with your product, log in to your 
account and navigate to the customer service / contact us page.
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Consignes de sécurité
Lisez attentivement ces instructions et conservez-les pour une utilisation ultérieure. 
Si ce produit est transmis à un tiers, ces instructions doivent être incluses. 
Lorsque vous utilisez ce produit, suivez toujours les règles de sécurité de base 

pour réduire le risque de blessure, notamment :

DANGER Risque d’étouff ement! Gardez les matériaux d’emballage hors de 
portée des enfants et des animaux de compagnie. Ces matériaux sont une source 
potentielle de danger, notamment d’étouff ement.

ATTENTION Ce produit n’est pas un jouet! Ne laissez pas les enfants jouer dans 
ou avec la cage.

 N’utilisez pas une cage pour chien trop petite pour votre chien. Consultez un 
vétérinaire pour vous assurer de la taille de la cage appropriée pour votre chien.

 Ne laissez pas votre animal dans la cage pendant une période prolongée. 
 N’utilisez pas ce produit si des pièces sont endommagées ou lâches. Vérifi ez 

régulièrement l’état d’usure.
 Ne placez rien sur la cage et ne rangez rien dessus. 
 Pour une utilisation à l’intérieur seulement.
 Conservez ces instructions.

Contenu de l’emballage
Pièces

Panneau arrière x1

Panneau gauche x1

Panneau droit x1

Panneau de porte x1

Panneau supérieur 
(A) x1

Tube de support 
supérieur (B) x2

Pièces

Panneau inférieur 
(C) x1

Tube de support 
inférieur (D) x3

Support de 
gamelles x1

Gamelle x2

Quincaillerie

Clé hexagonale x1

Vis longue x22 (moy.)
x26 (grande)

Patin réglable x4

Poignée x1

Vis de poignée x2

Vis autotaraudeuse x12

Vis courte x2

Vis autotaraudeuse 
longue x4 (grand)
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Assemblage de la cage pour chien

1.  x1  x4  x4 (moy.)  x6 (grande)

 Tournez le panneau arrière de manière à ce que les languettes incurvées soient 
orientées vers l’intérieur de la cage, puis fi xez les panneaux gauche et droit à l’aide 
de quatre vis longues.

 Vissez quatre patins réglables au bas des panneaux.

104,1cm (41po)

121,9cm (48po)

Vis longue

Patin réglable

Vis longue

Patin réglable
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2.  x1  x4 (moy.)  x6 (grande) x1 x2

Fixez le panneau de porte à l’ensemble à l’aide de quatre vis longues (cage moyenne) 
ou de six vis longues (grande cage), puis fi xez la poignée à l’aide des deux vis de 
poignée. 

104,1cm (41po)

121,9cm (48po)

3.  x1  x12
Fixez les trois tubes de support inférieurs (D) au panneau inférieur (C) à l’aide de 12 vis 
autotaraudeuses.

Poignée Vis de 
poignée

Vis longue

Poignée Vis de 
poignée

Vis longue

Vis autotaraudeuse
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4.  x1  x6 x4 (grand)

 Fixez le panneau inférieur (C) à l’ensemble à l’aide de six vis longues.
 Pour la grande caisse, insérez quatre vis autotaraudeuses longues sur le côté du 

panneau inférieur (C).

104,1cm (41po)

121,9cm (48po)

Vis longue

Vis longue

Vis autotaraudeuse longue
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5.  x1  x4

Fixez les deux tubes de support supérieurs (B) au panneau supérieur (A) à l’aide de 
quatre vis longues.

6.  x1  x4

Fixez le panneau supérieur (A) à l’ensemble à l’aide de quatre vis longues.

Vis longue
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7.  x1  x2

 Tirez sur le loquet vers le haut, puis faites pivoter la porte latérale pour que les 
trous de vis soient tournés vers l’extérieur. 

 Abaissez le loquet pour fermer la porte latérale.
 Fixez le support de gamelles à la porte latérale à l’aide de deux vis courtes.

Utilisation de la cage pour chien
Insertion des gamelles
 Ajoutez la quantité souhaitée de nourriture et d’eau dans les deux bols, puis placez-

les sur les supports.
 Tirez sur le loquet vers le haut, puis faites pivoter doucement la porte latérale pour 

que les gamelles se trouvent à l’intérieur de la cage de votre chien.
 Abaissez le loquet pour fermer la porte latérale.

Vis courte
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Verrouillage de la porte
 Déverrouillez ou verrouillez la porte en faisant glisser le bouton vers le bas et 

en le tournant. La porte est déverrouillée lorsque le bouton est à la verticale et 
verrouillée lorsqu’il est à l’horizontal.

 Tirez sur la poignée pour ouvrir la porte.

Nettoyage et entretien
 Pour nettoyer la cage de votre chien, essuyez avec un chiff on doux légèrement 

humide et un détergent doux. 
 Nettoyez régulièrement le fond de la cage. 
 Retirez les gamelles de chien et nettoyez-les dans de l’eau chaude savonneuse ou 

au lave-vaisselle.
 N’utilisez jamais de détergents corrosifs, de brosses métalliques, de tampons 

abrasifs, ni d’ustensiles métalliques ou tranchants pour nettoyer la cage pour chien. 
 Vérifi ez régulièrement l’état d’usure. Serrez les vis au besoin. N’utilisez pas ce 

produit si des pièces sont endommagées ou lâches.

Commentaires et aide 
Nous aimerions recevoir vos commentaires. N’hésitez pas à laisser une note et un 
commentaire par le biais de vos bons de commande. Si vous avez besoin d’aide en ce 
qui concerne votre produit, connectez-vous à votre compte et accédez à la page Service 
à la clientèle/Contactez-nous.
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Sicherheitsanweisungen
Lesen Sie diese Anweisungen sorgfältig durch und bewahren Sie sie zur 
späteren Verwendung auf. Wenn dieses Produkt an Dritte weitergegeben wird, 
muss diese Anleitung mitgegeben werden. 

Bei der Verwendung des Produkts sollten immer grundlegende 
Sicherheitsvorkehrungen getroff en werden, um das Verletzungsrisiko zu verringern:

GEFAHR Es besteht Erstickungsgefahr! Halten Sie Verpackungsmaterial 
von Kindern und Haustieren fern. Diese Materialien stellen eine potenzielle 
Gefahrenquelle dar, beispielsweise Erstickungsgefahr.

ACHTUNG Dieses Produkt ist kein Spielzeug! Erlauben Sie Kindern nicht, in 
oder mit der Box zu spielen.

 Verwenden Sie keine Hundebox, die zu klein für Ihren Hund ist. Konsultieren Sie 
einen Tierarzt, um die richtige Boxgröße für Ihren Hund sicherzustellen.

 Lassen Sie Ihr Haustier nicht über einen längeren Zeitraum in der Box liegen. 
 Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn Teile beschädigt oder lose sind. Überprüfen 

Sie es regelmäßig auf Abnutzung.
 Stellen nichts auf die Box und lagern Sie nichts auf ihr. 
 Nur für die Verwendung in Innenräumen.
 Bewahren Sie diese Anweisungen auf.

Verpackungsinhalt
Teile

Rückseite: x1

Linkes Seitenteil x1

Rechtes Seitenteil x1

Türverkleidung x1

Oberteil (A) x1

Oberes Stützrohr 
(B) x2

Teile

Bodenteil (C) x1

Unteres Stützrohr 
(D) x3

Schüsselhalter x1

Schale x2

Beschläge

Sechskantschlüssel x1

Lange Schraube x22 (mittel)
x26 (groß)

Einstellbarer Fuß x4

Griff x1

Griff schraube x2

Selbstschneidende 
Schraube x12

Kurze Schraube x2

Lange selbstschnei-
dende Schraube x4 (groß)
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Zusammenbau der Hundebox

1.  x1  x4  x4 (mittel)  x6 (groß)

 Drehen Sie die Rückseite so, dass die gebogenen Laschen zur Innenseite der Box 
zeigen, und befestigen Sie dann das linke und das rechte Seitenteil mit vier langen 
Schrauben.

 Schrauben Sie die vier einstellbaren Füße in die Unterseite der Teile.

104,1cm (41in)

121,9cm (48in)

Lange Schraube

Einstellbarer Fuß

Lange Schraube

Einstellbarer Fuß
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2.  x1  x4 (mittel)  x6 (groß) x1 x2

Befestigen Sie die Türseite mit vier langen Schrauben (mittlere Kiste) oder sechs langen 
Schrauben (große Box) an der Baugruppe und befestigen Sie dann den Griff  mit den 
beiden Griff schrauben. 

104,1cm (41in)

121,9cm (48in)

3.  x1  x12
Die drei unteren Stützrohre (D) mit 12 selbstschneidenden Schrauben am Bodenteil (C) 
befestigen.

Griff Griff schraube

Lange Schraube

Griff Griff schraube

Lange Schraube

Selbstschneidende Schraube
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4.  x1  x6  x4 (groß)

 Das Bodenteil (C) mit sechs langen Schrauben an der Baugruppe befestigen.
 Bei der großen Kiste vier lange selbstschneidende Schrauben in die Seite der 

Bodenplatte (C) einsetzen.

104,1cm (41in)

121,9cm (48in)

Lange 
Schraube

Lange 
Schraube

Lange selbstschneidende 
Schraube
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5.  x1  x4

Die beiden oberen Stützrohre (B) mit vier langen Schrauben am Oberteil (A) befestigen.

6.  x1  x4

Das Oberteil (A) mit vier langen Schrauben an der Baugruppe befestigen.

Lange 
Schraube
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7.  x1  x2

 Ziehen Sie den Riegel nach oben und drehen Sie dann die Seitentür so, dass die 
Schraubenlöcher nach außen zeigen. 

 Senken Sie die Verriegelung, um die Seitentür zu sichern.
 Befestigen Sie den Schüsselhalter mit zwei kurzen Schrauben an der Seitentür.

Benutzung der Hundebox
Einsetzen der Schüsseln
 Geben Sie die gewünschte Menge an Futter und Wasser in die beiden Schüsseln 

und stellen Sie sie dann auf die Schüsselhalter.
 Ziehen Sie den Riegel nach oben und drehen Sie dann vorsichtig die Seitentür, 

sodass sich die Schüsseln in Ihrer Hundebox befi nden.
 Senken Sie die Verriegelung, um die Seitentür zu sichern.

Kurze Schraube
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Die Tür entriegeln
 Entriegeln oder verriegeln Sie die Tür, indem Sie den Knaufknopf nach unten 

schieben und den Knopf drehen. Die Tür ist entriegelt, wenn der Knauf senkrecht 
steht, und verriegelt, wenn er horizontal steht.

 Ziehen Sie am Griff , um die Tür zu öff nen.

Reinigung und Wartung
 Um Ihre Hundebox zu reinigen, wischen Sie sie mit einem weichen, leicht feuchten 

Tuch und einem milden Reinigungsmittel ab. 
 Reinigen Sie den Boden der Box regelmäßig. 
 Nehmen Sie die Hundeschüsseln heraus und reinigen Sie sie in warmem 

Seifenwasser oder in der Spülmaschine.
 Verwenden Sie niemals ätzende Reinigungsmittel, Drahtbürsten, Scheuermittel, 

Metall oder scharfe Gegenstände, um Ihre Hundebox zu reinigen. 
 Überprüfen Sie sie regelmäßig auf Abnutzung. Ziehen Sie die Schrauben nach 

Bedarf fest. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn Teile beschädigt oder lose sind.

Feedback und Hilfe 
Wir würden uns sehr über Ihr Feedback freuen. Bitte denken Sie daran, eine Bewertung 
und Rezension zu Ihren Bestellungen zu hinterlassen. Loggen Sie sich in Ihr Konto ein 
und navigieren Sie zur Seite „Kundenservice / Kontakt“, falls Sie Hilfe zu Ihrem Produkt 
benötigen.
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Istruzioni di sicurezza
Leggere attentamente queste istruzioni e conservarle per un utilizzo futuro. Se 
il prodotto viene ceduto a terze parti, è necessario includere queste istruzioni. 
Quando si utilizza il prodotto, è necessario seguire sempre le precauzioni di 

sicurezza di base per ridurre il rischio di lesioni, tra cui:

PERICOLO Rischio di soff ocamento! Tenere i materiali di imballaggio lontano 
da bambini e animali domestici. Questi materiali costituiscono un'origine potenziale 
di pericolo, ad esempio soff ocamento.

AVVERTENZA Questo prodotto non è un giocattolo. Non permettere ai 
bambini di giocare dentro o con la gabbia.

 Non usare una gabbia per cani troppo piccola per il proprio cane. Consultare un 
veterinario per assicurarsi della dimensione corretta per la gabbia del proprio cane.

 Non lasciare il proprio animale domestico nella gabbia per un lungo periodo di tempo. 
 Non usare se alcune parti sono danneggiate o allentate. Verifi care regolarmente 

l'usura.
 Non posizionare né riporre nulla sopra la gabbia. 
 Solo per uso interno.
 Conservare le presenti istruzioni.

Contenuto della confezione
Parti

Pannello 
posteriore x1

Pannello sinistro x1

Pannello destro x1

Pannello porta x1

Pannello 
superiore (A) x1

Tubo di supporto 
superiore (B) x2

Parti

Pannello 
inferiore (C) x1

Tubo di supporto 
inferiore (D) x3

Supporto per 
ciotola x1

Ciotola x2

Dispositivi di fi ssaggio

Chiave esagonale x1

Vite lunga x22 (media)
x26 (grande)

Piedino regolabile 
con gommino x4

Maniglia x1

Vite per maniglia x2

Vite autofi lettante x12

Vite corta x2
Vite 
autofi lettante x4 (grande)
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Assemblaggio della gabbia per cani

1.  x1  x4  x4 (media) x6 (grande)

 Ruotare il pannello posteriore in modo che le linguette curve siano rivolte verso 
l'interno della gabbia, quindi fi ssare i pannelli sinistro e destro usando quattro viti 
lunghe.

 Avvitare quattro piedini regolabili con gommino nella parte inferiore dei pannelli.

104,1cm (41in)

121,9cm (48in)

Vite lunga

Piedino 
regolabile con 
gommino

Vite lunga

Piedino 
regolabile con 
gommino
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2.  x1  x4 (media) x6 (grande) x1 x2

Fissare il pannello della porta al gruppo utilizzando quattro viti lunghe (gabbia media) 
o sei viti lunghe (gabbia grande), quindi fi ssare la maniglia utilizzando le due viti della 
maniglia. 

104,1cm (41in)

121,9cm (48in)

3.  x1  x12
Fissare i tre tubi di supporto inferiori (D) al pannello inferiore (C) utilizzando 12 viti 
autofi lettanti.

Maniglia Vite per 
maniglia

Vite lunga

Maniglia Vite per 
maniglia

Vite lunga

Vite autofi lettante
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4.  x1  x6  x4 (grande)

 Fissare il pannello inferiore (C) al gruppo utilizzando sei viti lunghe.
 Per la cassa grande, inserire quattro viti autofi lettanti lunghe sul lato del pannello 

inferiore (C).

104,1cm (41in)

121,9cm (48in)

Vite lunga

Vite lunga

Vite autofi lettante
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5.  x1  x4

Fissare i due tubi di supporto superiori (B) al pannello superiore (A) utilizzando quattro 
viti lunghe.

6.  x1  x4

Fissare il pannello superiore (A) al gruppo utilizzando quattro viti lunghe.

Vite lunga
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7.  x1  x2

 Sollevare la chiusura, quindi ruotare la porta laterale in modo che i fori delle viti 
siano rivolti verso l'esterno. 

 Abbassare la chiusura per fi ssare la porta laterale.
 Fissare il supporto per ciotola alla porta laterale con due viti corte.

Uso della gabbia per cani
Inserimento delle ciotole
 Aggiungere la quantità desiderata di cibo e acqua nelle due ciotole, quindi 

posizionarle sui supporti.
 Sollevare la chiusura, quindi ruotare delicatamente la porta laterale, in modo che le 

ciotole si trovino all'interno della gabbia per cani.
 Abbassare la chiusura per fi ssare la porta laterale.

Vite corta
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Aprire la porta
 Sbloccare o bloccare la porta facendo scorrere il pulsante della manopola verso 

il basso e ruotando la manopola. La porta è sbloccata quando la manopola è 
verticale e bloccata quando è orizzontale.

 Tirare la maniglia per aprire la porta.

Pulizia e manutenzione
 Per pulire la gabbia per cani, utilizzare con un panno morbido leggermente 

inumidito e un detergente delicato. 
 Pulire regolarmente il fondo della gabbia. 
 Rimuovere le ciotole per cani e pulirle con acqua calda e sapone o in lavastoviglie.
 Non usare detergenti corrosivi, spazzole metalliche, spugne abrasive, utensili 

metallici o affi  lati. 
 Verifi care regolarmente l'usura. Serrare le viti se necessario. Non usare se alcune 

parti sono danneggiate o allentate.

Feedback e aiuto 
Ci piacerebbe ricevere il tuo feedback. Ti invitiamo a lasciare una valutazione e una 
recensione sui tuoi ordini di acquisto. Se hai bisogno di aiuto in merito al tuo prodotto, 
accedi al tuo account e vai al servizio clienti o alla pagina Contattaci.
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Instrucciones de seguridad
Lee atentamente estas instrucciones y guárdalas para usarlas más adelante. Si 
este producto se entrega a un tercero, deben incluirse estas instrucciones. 
Al usar el producto, sigue siempre las precauciones de seguridad básicas para 

reducir el riesgo de lesiones, como las siguientes:

PELIGRO ¡Riesgo de asfi xia! Mantén los materiales del embalaje fuera del 
alcance de los niños y las mascotas. Estos materiales son un origen posible de peligro; 
por ejemplo, de asfi xia.

ADVERTENCIA Este producto no es un juguete. No dejes que los niños jueguen 
con la jaula ni dentro de ella.

 No utilices una jaula para perros que sea demasiado pequeña para tu perro. Consulta 
con un veterinario para asegurarte del tamaño adecuado de la jaula para tu perro.

 No dejes a tu mascota en la jaula durante mucho tiempo. 
 No uses el producto si alguna pieza está dañada o suelta. Revisa el producto con 

regularidad para ver si está desgastado.
 No coloques ni guardes nada encima de la jaula. 
 Solo para uso en interiores.
 Guarda estas instrucciones.

Contenido del paquete
Piezas

Panel posterior x1

Panel izquierdo x1

Panel derecho x1

Panel de la 
puerta x1

Panel 
superior (A) x1

Tubo de soporte 
superior (B) x2

Piezas

Panel 
inferior (C) x1

Tubo de soporte 
inferior (D) x3

Soporte para 
cuencos x1

Cuenco x2

Herrajes

Llave hexagonal x1

Tornillo largo x22 (mediana)
x26 (grande)

Almohadillas ajustables 
para las patas x4

Asa x1

Tornillo para el asa x2
Tornillo autorroscante x12

Tornillo corto x2
Tornillo 
autorroscante x4 (grande)
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Montaje de la jaula para perros

1.  x1  x4  x4 (mediana)  x6 (grande)

 Gira el panel posterior de manera que las lengüetas curvas miren hacia el interior 
de la jaula y, a continuación, fi ja el panel izquierdo y el derecho con cuatro tornillos 
largos.

 Atornilla cuatro almohadillas ajustables para las patas en la parte inferior de los 
paneles.

104,1cm (41in)

121,9cm (48in)

Tornillo largo

Almohadillas 
ajustables para 
las patas

Tornillo largo

Almohadillas 
ajustables para 
las patas
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2.  x1  x4 (mediana)  x6 (grande)  x1  x2

Fija el panel de la puerta al conjunto con cuatro tornillos largos (jaula mediana) o seis 
tornillos largos (jaula grande) y, a continuación, fi ja el asa con los dos tornillos para el 
asa. 

104,1cm (41in)

121,9cm (48in)

3.  x1  x12
Fija los tres tubos de soporte inferiores (D) al panel inferior (C) con 12 tornillos 
autorroscantes.

Asa Tornillo 
para el asa

Tornillo largo

Asa Tornillo 
para el asa

Tornillo largo

Tornillo autorroscante
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4.  x1  x6  x4 (grande)

 Fija el panel inferior (C) al conjunto con seis tornillos largos.
 Para la jaula grande, inserta cuatro tornillos autorroscantes largos en el lateral del 

panel inferior (C).

104,1cm (41in)

121,9cm (48in)

Tornillo largo

Tornillo largo

Tornillo autorroscante
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5.  x1  x4

Fija los dos tubos de soporte superiores (B) al panel superior (A) con cuatro tornillos 
largos.

6.  x1  x4

Fija el panel superior (A) al conjunto con cuatro tornillos largos.

Tornillo largo
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7.  x1  x2

 Tira del pestillo hacia arriba y, a continuación, gira la puerta lateral de manera que 
los orifi cios de los tornillos queden hacia fuera. 

 Baja el pestillo para asegurar la puerta lateral.
 Fija el soporte para cuencos a la puerta lateral con dos tornillos cortos.

Uso de la jaula para perros
Colocación de los cuencos
 Añade la cantidad deseada de comida y agua en los dos cuencos y colócalos en los 

soportes para cuencos.
 Tira del pestillo y, a continuación, gira suavemente la puerta lateral para que los 

cuencos queden dentro de la jaula para perros.
 Baja el pestillo para asegurar la puerta lateral.

Tornillo corto
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Bloquear la puerta
 Para abrir o cerrar la puerta, desliza el botón de la perilla hacia abajo y gírala. La 

puerta está abierta cuando la perilla está en posición vertical, y cerrada cuando 
está en posición horizontal.

 Tira del asa para abrir la puerta.

Limpieza y mantenimiento
 Limpia la jaula para perros con un paño suave y ligeramente húmedo y un 

detergente suave. 
 Limpia la parte inferior de la jaula con regularidad. 
 Retira los cuencos para perros y límpialos con agua tibia y jabón o en el lavavajillas.
 Nunca utilices detergentes corrosivos, cepillos de alambre, estropajos abrasivos ni 

utensilios metálicos o afi lados para limpiar la jaula. 
 Revisa el producto con regularidad para ver si está desgastado. Aprieta los tornillos 

según sea necesario. No uses el producto si alguna pieza está dañada o suelta.

Comentarios y ayuda 
Nos encantaría recibir tus comentarios. Considera la posibilidad de dejar una valoración 
y una reseña en tus pedidos. Si necesitas ayuda con tu producto, inicia sesión en tu 
cuenta y dirígete a la página de servicio al cliente o contacto.
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Veiligheidsinstructies
Lees deze instructies aandachtig door en bewaar ze voor toekomstig gebruik. 
Als dit product aan derden wordt doorgegeven, moeten deze instructies 
worden bijgesloten. 

Bij gebruik van het product moeten altijd de basisveiligheidsmaatregelen worden 
gevolgd om het risico op letsel te verminderen, waaronder de volgende:

GEVAAR Verstikkingsgevaar! Houd verpakkingsmaterialen buiten het bereik 
van kinderen en huisdieren. Deze materialen vormen een mogelijke bron van gevaar, 
zoals verstikking.

WAARSCHUWING Dit product is geen speelgoed! Laat kinderen niet in of met 
de bench spelen.

 Gebruik geen hondenbench die te klein is voor je hond. Raadpleeg een dierenarts 
om zeker te zijn van de juiste benchmaat voor je hond.

 Laat je huisdier niet voor langere tijd in de bench liggen. 
 Niet gebruiken als er onderdelen beschadigd zijn of los zitten. Controleer 

regelmatig op slijtage.
 Plaats of bewaar niets bovenop de bench. 
 Alleen voor gebruik binnenshuis.
 Bewaar deze instructies.

Inhoud van de verpakking
Onderdelen

Achterpaneel x1

Linkerpaneel x1

Rechterpaneel x1

Deurpaneel x1

Bovenpaneel (A) x1

Bovenste 
steunbuis (B) x2

Onderdelen

Onderpaneel (C) x1

Onderste 
steunbuis (D) x3

Komhouder x1

Kom x2

Hardware

Inbussleutel x1

Lange schroef x22 (mid)
x26 (groot)

Verstelbaar 
voetkussen x4

Handgreep x1

Handgreepschroef x2

Zelftappende schroef x12

Korte schroef x2

Lange zelftappende 
schroef x4 (groot)
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De hondenbench in elkaar zetten

1.  x1  x4  x4 (mid)  x6 (groot)

 Draai het achterpaneel zo dat de gebogen lipjes naar binnen in de bench zijn gericht 
en bevestig vervolgens het linker- en rechterpaneel met vier lange schroeven.

 Schroef vier verstelbare voetkussens in de onderkant van de panelen.

104,1cm (41in)

121,9cm (48in)

Lange schroef

Verstelbaar 
voetkussen

Lange schroef

Verstelbaar 
voetkussen
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2.  x1  x4 (mid)  x6 (groot) x1 x2

Bevestig het deurpaneel aan het geheel met vier lange schroeven (middelgrote bench) 
of zes lange schroeven (grote bench) en bevestig de handgreep vervolgens met de twee 
handgreepschroeven. 

104,1cm (41in)

121,9cm (48in)

3.  x1  x12
Bevestig de drie onderste steunbuizen (D) aan het onderpaneel (C) met behulp van 12 
zelftappende schroeven.

Handgreep Handgreep-
schroef

Lange schroef

Handgreep Handgreep-
schroef

Lange schroef

Zelftappende schroef



NL

47

4.  x1  x6  x4 (groot)

 Bevestig het onderpaneel (C) aan het geheel met zes lange schroeven.
 Steek voor de grote kist vier lange zelftappende schroeven in de zijkant van het 

onderpaneel (C).

104,1cm (41in)

121,9cm (48in)

Lange schroef

Lange schroef

Lange zelftappende schroef
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5.  x1  x4

Bevestig de twee bovenste steunbuizen (B) aan het bovenpaneel (A) met vier lange 
schroeven.

6.  x1  x4

Bevestig het bovenpaneel (A) aan het geheel met behulp van vier lange schroeven.

Lange schroef
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7.  x1  x2

 Trek de vergrendeling omhoog en draai vervolgens de zijdeur zodat de 
schroefgaten naar buiten wijzen. 

 Laat de vergrendeling zakken om de zijdeur vast te zetten.
 Bevestig de komhouder met twee korte schroeven aan de zijdeur.

De hondenbench gebruiken
De kommen plaatsen
 Voeg de gewenste hoeveelheid voer en water toe aan de twee kommen en plaats 

ze vervolgens op de komhouders.
 Trek de vergrendeling omhoog en draai vervolgens voorzichtig aan de zijdeur zodat 

de voerbakken zich in je hondenbench bevinden.
 Laat de vergrendeling zakken om de zijdeur vast te zetten.

Korte schroef
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De deur ontgrendelen
 Ontgrendel of vergrendel de deur door de knop omlaag te schuiven en aan de 

knop te draaien. De deur wordt ontgrendeld wanneer de knop verticaal staat en 
vergrendeld wanneer deze horizontaal staat.

 Trek aan de handgreep om de deur te openen.

Reiniging en onderhoud
 Om je hondenbench schoon te maken, veeg je deze af met een zachte, licht 

vochtige doek en een mild reinigingsmiddel. 
 Maak de onderkant van de bench regelmatig schoon. 
 Verwijder de hondenbakken en maak ze schoon in warm zeepwater of in de 

vaatwasser.
 Gebruik nooit bijtende reinigingsmiddelen, staalborstels, schuursponsjes, metalen 

of scherpe voorwerpen om je hondenbench te reinigen. 
 Controleer regelmatig op slijtage. Draai de schroeven zo nodig vast. Niet gebruiken 

als er onderdelen beschadigd zijn of los zitten.

Feedback en hulp 
Graag ontvangen wij jouw feedback. Overweeg om een beoordeling en recensie achter 
te laten via je aankooporders. Als je hulp nodig hebt met je product, meld je dan aan bij 
je account en navigeer naar de klantenservice-/contactpagina.
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Zasady bezpieczeństwa
Zapoznaj się dokładnie z niniejszą instrukcją i zachowaj ją do wykorzystania w 
przyszłości. W przypadku przekazania produktu osobie trzeciej dołącz do niego 
niniejszą instrukcję. 

Aby zmniejszyć ryzyko obrażeń, podczas używania produktu należy zawsze przestrzegać
podstawowych środków ostrożności. Obejmują one m.in. następujące kwestie:

NIEBEZPIECZEŃSTWO Ryzyko uduszenia! Materiały opakowaniowe należy 
przechowywać w miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci i zwierząt domowych. Materiały te 
są źródłem potencjalnego zagrożenia, na przykład uduszeniem.

OSTRZEŻENIE Produkt nie jest zabawką! Nie pozwól dzieciom bawić się w 
klatce ani klatką.

 Nie używaj klatki dla psa, która jest zbyt mała dla Twojego psa. Skonsultuj się z 
lekarzem weterynarii, aby upewnić się, że Twój pies ma odpowiedni rozmiar klatki.

 Nie zostawiaj swojego zwierzęcia w klatce przez dłuższy czas. 
 Nie używaj, jeśli jakiekolwiek części są uszkodzone lub luźne. Regularnie sprawdzaj 

pod kątem zużycia.
 Nie umieszczaj ani nie przechowuj niczego na wierzchu klatki. 
 Tylko do użytku w pomieszczeniach.
 Zachowaj niniejszą instrukcję.

Zawartość opakowania
Części

Panel tylny x1

Panel lewy x1

Panel prawy x1

Panel drzwiowy x1

Górny panel (A) x1

Górna rura 
nośna (B) x2

Części

Panel dolny (C) x1

Dolna rura 
nośna (D) x3

Uchwyt na 
miskę x1

Miska x2

Okucia

Klucz sześciokątny x1

Długa śruba x22 (średnie)
x26 (duże)

Regulowana nóżka x4

Uchwyt x1

Śruba uchwytu x2
Wkręt samogwintujący x12

Krótka śruba x2
Długi wkręt 
samogwintujący

4 szt. 
(duża)
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Montaż klatki dla psa

1.  x1  x4  x4 (średnie) x6 (duże)

 Obróć tylny panel tak, aby zakrzywione wypustki były skierowane do wnętrza 
klatki, a następnie przymocuj lewy i prawy panel za pomocą czterech długich śrub.

 Wkręć cztery regulowane nóżki w dolną część paneli.

104,1cm (41”)

121,9cm (48”)

Długa śruba

Regulowana 
nóżka

Długa śruba

Regulowana 
nóżka
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2.  x1  x4 (średnie) x6 (duże)  x1  x2

Przymocuj panel drzwiowy do zespołu za pomocą czterech długich śrub (średnia klatka) 
lub sześciu długich śrub (duża klatka), a następnie przymocuj uchwyt za pomocą dwóch 
śrub do uchwytu. 

104,1cm (41”)

121,9cm (48”)

3.  x1  x12
Przymocuj trzy dolne rury nośne (D) do dolnego panelu (C) za pomocą 12 wkrętów 
samogwintujących.

Uchwyt Śruba 
uchwytu

Długa śruba

Uchwyt Śruba 
uchwytu

Długa śruba

Wkręt samogwintujący
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4.  x1  x6  x4 (duże)

 Przymocuj dolny panel (C) do zespołu za pomocą sześciu długich śrub.
 W przypadku dużej skrzyni włóż cztery długie wkręty samogwintujące w bok 

dolnego panelu (C).

104,1cm (41”)

121,9cm (48”)

Długa śruba

Długa śruba

Długi wkręt samogwintujący
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5.  x1  x4

Przymocuj dwie górne rury nośne (B) do górnego panelu (A) za pomocą czterech 
długich śrub.

6.  x1  x4

Przymocuj górny panel (A) do zespołu za pomocą czterech długich śrub.

Długa śruba
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7.  x1  x2

 Podciągnij zatrzask w górę, a następnie obróć boczne drzwi tak, aby otwory na 
śruby były skierowane na zewnątrz. 

 Opuść zatrzask, aby zabezpieczyć drzwi boczne.
 Przymocuj uchwyt na miskę do drzwi bocznych za pomocą dwóch krótkich śrub.

Korzystanie z klatki dla psa
Wkładanie misek
 Dodaj żądaną ilość karmy i wody do dwóch misek, a następnie umieść je na 

uchwytach na miski.
 Podciągnij zatrzask, a następnie delikatnie obróć boczne drzwi, aby miski znalazły 

się w klatce psa.
 Opuść zatrzask, aby zabezpieczyć drzwi boczne.

Krótka śruba
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Blokowanie drzwiczek
 Aby odblokować lub zablokować drzwiczki, należy przesunąć gałkę w dół

i ją przekręcić. Drzwi są odblokowane, gdy gałka jest w pozycji pionowej, i 
zablokowane, gdy jest w pozycji poziomej.

 Pociągnij za uchwyt, aby otworzyć drzwiczki.

Czyszczenie i konserwacja
 Aby wyczyścić klatkę dla psa, wytrzyj ją miękką, lekko wilgotną szmatką i łagodnym 

detergentem. 
 Regularnie czyść spód klatki. 
 Wyjmij miski dla psa i wyczyść je w ciepłej wodzie z detergentem lub w zmywarce 

do naczyń.
 Do czyszczenia klatki dla psa nigdy nie używaj żrących detergentów, drucianych 

szczotek, zmywaków ściernych ani metalowych lub ostrych narzędzi. 
 Regularnie sprawdzaj pod kątem zużycia. Dokręć śruby w razie potrzeby. Nie 

używaj, jeśli jakiekolwiek części są uszkodzone lub luźne.

Opinia i pomoc 
Chcielibyśmy poznać Twoją opinię. Zachęcamy do pozostawienia oceny i recenzji. Można 
to zrobić w sekcji zamówień. Jeśli potrzebujesz pomocy dotyczącej produktu, zaloguj 
się na konto, a następnie przejdź na stronę „Dział Obsługi Klienta” lub „Skontaktuj się z 
nami”.
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Säkerhetsanvisningar
Läs de här anvisningarna noggrant och spara dem för framtida bruk. De här 
anvisningarna måste inkluderas om produkten överlämnas till en tredje part. 
Vid användning av produkten bör grundläggande säkerhetsåtgärder alltid 

vidtas för att minska risk för skada, inklusive följande:

FARA Risk för kvävning! Håll förpackningsmaterial borta från barn och husdjur. 
Materialen utgör en möjlig källa till fara, t.ex. kvävning.

VARNING Den här produkten är inte en leksak! Låt inte barn leka i eller med 
buren.

 Använd inte en hundbur som är för liten för din hund. Rådgör med en veterinär för 
att säkerställa att burens storlek är lämplig för din hund.

 Lämna inte ditt husdjur i buren under en längre tid. 
 Använd inte produkten om några delar är skadade eller lösa. Kontrollera 

regelbundet gällande slitage.
 Placera eller förvara inte något ovanpå buren. 
 Endast för inomhusbruk.
 Spara de här anvisningarna.

Förpackningens innehåll
Delar

Bakpanel x1

Vänster panel x1

Höger panel x1

Dörrpanel x1

Övre panel (A) x1

Övre stödrör (B) x2

Delar

Nedre panel (C) x1

Nedre stödrör (D) x3

Skålhållare x1

Skål x2

Fästelement

Sexkantsnyckel x1

Lång skruv x 22 (medel)
x 26 (stor)

Justerbar fotdyna x4

Handtag x1

Handtagsskruv x2

Självgängande 
skruv x12

Kort skruv x2

Lång självgängande 
skruv x4 (stor)
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Montera hundburen

1.  x 1  x 4  x 4 (medel)  x 6 (stor)

 Vänd bakpanelen så att de böjda fl ikarna vetter inåt buren och fäst sedan vänster 
och höger panel med fyra långa skruvar.

 Skruva in fyra justerbara fötter i panelernas nederkant.

104,1cm (41tum)

121,9cm (48tum)

Lång skruv

Justerbar 
fotdyna

Lång skruv

Justerbar fotdyna
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2.  x 1  x 4 (medel)  x 6 (stor)  x 1  x 2

Fäst dörrpanelen på enheten med fyra långa skruvar (medelstor bur) eller sex långa 
skruvar (stor bur) och montera därefter handtaget med de två handtagsskruvarna. 

104,1cm (41tum)

121,9cm (48tum)

3.  x 1  x 12
Fäst de tre nedre stödrören (D) på den nedre panelen (C) med 12 självgängande skruvar.

Handtag Handtagsskruv

Lång skruv

Handtag Handtagsskruv

Lång skruv

Självgängande skruv
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4.  x 1  x 6  x4 (stor)

 Fäst den nedre panelen (C) på enheten med sex långa skruvar.
 På den stora lådan skruvar du in fyra långa självgängande skruvar i sidan av den 

nedre panelen (C).

104,1cm (41tum)

121,9cm (48tum)

Lång skruv

Lång skruv

Lång självgängande skruv
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5.  x 1  x 4

Fäst de två övre stödrören (B) på den övre panelen (A) med fyra långa skruvar.

6.  x 1  x 4

Fäst den övre panelen (A) på enheten med fyra långa skruvar.

Lång skruv
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7.  x 1  x 2

 Dra upp spärren och vrid sedan sidodörren så att skruvhålen vetter utåt. 
 Sänk spärren för att fästa sidodörren.
 Fäst skålhållaren på sidodörren med två korta skruvar.

Använda hundburen
Sätta i skålarna
 Häll i önskad mängd mat och vatten i de två skålarna och placera dem sedan i 

skålhållarna.
 Dra upp regeln och vrid sedan försiktigt sidodörren så att skålarna hamnar inuti 

hundburen.
 Sänk spärren för att fästa sidodörren.

Kort skruv
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Låsa dörren
 Lås upp eller lås dörren genom att skjuta vredet nedåt och vrida på det. Dörren är 

upplåst när vredet är vertikalt och låst när det är horisontellt.
 Dra sedan i handtaget för att öppna dörren.

Rengöring och underhåll
 Rengör hundburen genom att torka av den med en mjuk, lätt fuktad trasa och milt 

rengöringsmedel. 
 Rengör burens botten regelbundet. 
 Ta bort hundskålarna och rengör i varmt tvålvatten eller i diskmaskin.
 Använd aldrig frätande rengöringsmedel, stålborstar, rengöringssvampar med 

slipmedel, metallredskap eller vassa redskap för att rengöra hundburen. 
 Kontrollera regelbundet gällande slitage. Dra åt skruvarna vid behov. Använd inte 

produkten om några delar är skadade eller lösa.

Återkoppling och hjälp 
Vi vill gärna höra dina åsikter. Lämna gärna betyg och omdömen när du handlar från 
oss. Om du behöver hjälp med en produkt du har köpt loggar du in på ditt konto och 
går till sidan Kundtjänst.
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Instruções de segurança
Leia estas instruções com atenção e guarde-as para uso futuro. Se o produto for 
repassado a terceiros, estas instruções deverão acompanhá-lo. 
Ao usar o produto, é necessário sempre seguir as precauções básicas de 

segurança para reduzir o risco de lesão, incluindo as seguintes:

PERIGO Risco de sufocamento! Mantenha os materiais de embalagem fora do 
alcance de crianças e animais de estimação. Esses materiais são uma fonte potencial 
de perigo, como sufocamento.

AVISO Este produto não é um brinquedo! Não permita que crianças brinquem 
dentro ou com a caixa de transporte.

 Não utilize uma caixa de transporte que seja pequena demais para seu cão. 
Consulte um veterinário para garantir o tamanho adequado da caixa para seu cão.

 Não deixe seu animal de estimação na caixa por períodos prolongados. 
 Não utilize o produto se houver partes danifi cadas ou soltas. Verifi que 

regularmente se há sinais de desgaste.
 Não coloque nem armazene objetos sobre a caixa de transporte. 
 Somente para uso interno.
 Guarde estas instruções.

Conteúdo da embalagem
Peças

Painel traseiro x1

Painel esquerdo x1

Painel direito x1

Painel da porta x1

Painel superior (A) x1

Tubo de 
sustentação 
superior (B)

x2

Peças

Painel inferior (C) x1

Tubo de sustentação 
inferior (D) x3

Suporte para 
tigela x1

Tigela x2

Ferragens

Chave sextavada x1

Parafuso longo x22 (média)
x26 (grande)

Pé nivelador ajustável x4

Puxador x1

Parafuso do puxador x2

Parafuso autobrocante x12

Parafuso curto x2

Parafuso 
autobrocante longo x4 (grande)
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Montagem da caixa de transporte para cães

1.  x1  x4  x4 (média)  x6 (grande)

 Gire o painel traseiro de modo que as abas curvas fi quem voltadas para dentro 
da caixa. Em seguida, fi xe os painéis esquerdo e direito usando quatro parafusos 
longos.

 Rosqueie os quatro pés niveladores ajustáveis na parte inferior dos painéis.

104,1cm (41pol)

121,9cm (48pol)

Parafuso longo

Pé nivelador 
ajustável

Parafuso longo

Pé nivelador 
ajustável
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2.  x1  x4 (média)  x6 (grande) x1 x2

Fixe o painel da porta ao conjunto usando quatro parafusos longos (caixa média) ou 
seis parafusos longos (caixa grande) e, em seguida, instale o puxador com os dois 
parafusos do puxador. 

104,1cm (41pol)

121,9cm (48pol)

3.  x1  x12
Prenda os três tubos de sustentação inferiores (D) ao painel inferior (C) usando 12 
parafusos autobrocantes.

Puxador Parafuso do 
puxador

Parafuso longo

Puxador Parafuso do 
puxador

Parafuso longo

Parafuso autobrocante
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4.  x1  x6  x4 (grande)

 Fixe o painel inferior (C) ao conjunto utilizando seis parafusos longos.
 Para a caixa grande, insira quatro parafusos autobrocantes longos no lado do 

painel inferior (C).

104,1cm (41pol)

121,9cm (48pol)

Parafuso longo

Parafuso longo

Parafuso autobrocante longo
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5.  x1  x4

Fixe os dois tubos de sustentação superiores (B) ao painel superior (A) usando quatro 
parafusos longos.

6.  x1  x4

Fixe o painel superior (A) ao conjunto utilizando quatro parafusos longos.

Parafuso longo



PT-BR

73

7.  x1  x2

 Puxe a trava para cima e gire a porta lateral até que os orifícios dos parafusos 
fi quem voltados para fora. 

 Abaixe a trava para fi xar a porta lateral.
 Prenda o suporte para tigela à porta lateral utilizando dois parafusos curtos.

Uso da caixa de transporte para cães
Inserção das tigelas
 Coloque a quantidade desejada de ração e água nas duas tigelas e, em seguida, 

encaixe-as nos suportes.
 Puxe a trava para cima e gire delicadamente a porta lateral até que as tigelas 

fi quem dentro da caixa de transporte.
 Abaixe a trava para fi xar a porta lateral.

Parafuso curto
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Travamento da porta
 Destrave ou trave a porta deslizando o botão de travamento para baixo e girando a 

maçaneta. A porta estará destravada quando a maçaneta estiver na posição vertical 
e travada quando estiver na posição horizontal.

 Puxe o puxador para abrir a porta.

Limpeza e manutenção
 Para limpar a caixa de transporte, use um pano macio levemente umedecido com 

detergente neutro. 
 Limpe a parte inferior da caixa regularmente. 
 Remova as tigelas e lave-as com água morna e sabão ou na lava-louças.
 Nunca use detergentes corrosivos, escovas de aço, fi bras abrasivas, utensílios 

metálicos ou objetos afi ados para limpar a caixa de transporte. 
 Verifi que regularmente se há sinais de desgaste. Aperte os parafusos conforme 

necessário. Não utilize o produto se houver partes danifi cadas ou soltas.

Comentários e ajuda 
Adoraríamos ouvir seus comentários. Considere deixar uma classifi cação e uma 
avaliação em seus pedidos de compra. Se precisar de ajuda com o produto, faça login 
em sua conta e navegue até a página de atendimento ao cliente/fale conosco.
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安全に関する注意事項
本説明書をよくお読みになり、以降も参照できるよう、大切に保管してください。本製
品を第三者に渡す場合は、この注意事項も併せて渡してください。
製品を使用するときは、怪我の危険を減らすために、次のような基本的な安全上の注

意事項を必ず守ってください。

危険 窒息の危険性あり！梱包材は子どもやペットの手の届かないところに保管してく
ださい。これらは窒息などの潜在的な原因となります。

警告 本製品はおもちゃではありません。 お子様がケージの中やケージで遊ばないよ
うにしてください。

 犬に小さすぎる犬用ケージは使用しないでください。獣医師に相談して、犬に適したケー
ジサイズを確認してください。

 ペットをケージに長期間放置しないでください。
 部品に損傷や緩みがある場合は使用しないでください。摩耗がないか定期的に点検して
ください。

 ケージの上に物を置いたり、保管したりしないでください。
 屋内でのみ使用してください。
 この説明書を大切に保管してください。

パッケージ内容
部品

背面パネル 1個

左パネル 1個

右パネル 1個

ドアパネル 1個

上部パネル (A) 1個

上部サポート
チューブ (B) 2個

部品

底面パネル (C) 1個

底面サポート
チューブ (D) 3個

ボウルホルダー 1個

ボウル 2個

ハードウェア

六角レンチ 1個

長いネジ 22個 (中型)
26個 (大型)

調節可能な
フットパッド 4個

ハンドル 1個
ハンドルネジ 2個
セルフタッピングネジ 12個
短いネジ 2個
長いセルフタッピン
グネジ 4個 (大型)
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犬用ケージの組み立て
1. 1個 4個 4個 (中型) 6個 (大型)

 湾曲したタブがケージの内側を向くように背面パネルを回し、4本の長いネジを使用して
左右のパネルを取り付けます。

 4つの調整可能なフットパッドをパネルの底にねじ込みます。

104.1cm (41インチ)

121.9cm (48インチ)

長いネジ

調節可能なフット
パッド

長いネジ

調節可能なフット
パッド
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2. 1個 4個 (中型) 6個 (大型) 1個 2個

4本の長いネジ (中型ケージ用) または6本の長いねじ (大型ケージ用) を使用してドアパネル
をアセンブリに取り付け、次に2本のハンドルネジを使用してハンドルを取り付けます。

104.1cm (41インチ)

121.9cm (48インチ)

3. 1個 12個
12本のセルフタッピングネジを使用して、3本の底部サポートチューブ (D) を底面パネル (C) 
に取り付けます。

ハンドル ハンドルネジ

長いネジ

ハンドル ハンドルネジ

長いネジ

セルフタッピングネジ
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4 1個 6個 4個 (大型)

 6本の長いネジを使用して底面パネル (C) をアセンブリに取り付けます。
 大型ケージの場合、底面パネル (C) の側面に長いセルフタッピンねじを4本挿入します。

104.1cm (41インチ)

121.9cm (48インチ)

長いネジ

長いネジ

長いセルフタッピングネジ
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5. 1個 4個
4本の長いネジを使用して2本の上部サポートチューブ (B) を上部パネル (A) に取り付け
ます。

6 1個 4個
4本の長いネジを使用して、上部パネル (A) をアセンブリに取り付けます。

長いネジ
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7 1個 2個

 ラッチを引き上げてから、ネジ穴が外側を向くようにサイドドアを回転させます。
 ラッチを下げてサイドドアを固定します。
 2本の短いネジを使用して、ボウルホルダーをサイドドアに取り付けます。

犬用ケージの使用
ボウルの挿入
 2つのボウルに、必要な量の餌と水を入れて、ボウルホルダーにセットします。
 ラッチを引き上げ、サイドドアをゆっくりと回転させて、ボウルが犬用ケージの中に入るよう
にします。

 ラッチを下げてサイドドアを固定します。

短いネジ
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ドアのロック
 ノブボタンを下にスライドさせてノブを回して、ドアをロックまたはロック解除します。ノブ
が垂直の位置にあるときはドアはロック解除されており、水平の位置にあるときはロックさ
れています。

 ハンドルを引いてドアを開けます。

清掃とメンテナンス
 犬用ケージを掃除するには、柔らかく少し湿らせた布と中性洗剤で拭いてください。
 ケージの底を定期的に清掃してください。
 犬用ボウルを取り外し、温かい石鹸水または食器洗い機で洗浄します。
 犬用ケージの清掃には、腐食性洗剤、ワイヤーブラシ、研磨剤、金属や鋭利な器具は絶対
に使用しないでください。

 摩耗がないか定期的に点検してください。必要に応じてネジを締めます。部品に損傷や緩
みがある場合は使用しないでください。

フィードバックとサポート 
ご意見お待ちしております。注文履歴から評価とレビューにご協力をお願いします。商品につ
いてサポートが必要な場合は、お使いのアカウントにログインし、カスタマーサービス/お問い
合わせページからお問い合わせください。
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السلامة تعليمات
هذه إرفاق يجب ɂالمستقبل في بها للاستعانة بها والاحتفاظ بعناية الإرشادات هذه قراءة ينبغي

ɂأخرى جهة إلى نقله حالة في المنتَج مع الإرشادات
لإصابة، التعرض خطر لتقليل الأساسية السلامة احتياطات اتباع دائمًا ينبغي المنتَج، استخدام عند

Ƀيلي ما تشمل والتي

ɂالأليفة والحيوانات الأطفال عن بعيدًا العبوة بمواد الاحتفاظ ينبغي Ʉللاختناق التعرض خطر خطر
ɂالاختناق مثل للخطر، محتملاً مصدرًا المواد هذه تشكل

ɂبه أو القفص في باللعب للأطفال السماح يحظر Ʉلعبة ليس المنتَج هذا تحذير

بيطري طبيب استشارة يجب ɂكلبك لحجم بالنسبة جدًا صغير كان إذا الكلب قفص استخدام يحظر
ɂلكلبك المناسب الصندوق حجم من للتأكد

ɂالزمن من طويلة لفترة القفص في الأليف حيوانك تترك يُحظر
علامات عن بحثًا بانتظام التحقق يجب ɂمفكوكة أو تالفة أجزاء أي هناك كانت إذا استخدامه يُحظر

ɂوالتلف التآكل
ɂالقفص فوق شيء أي تخزين أو وضع يُحظر
ɂفقط الداخلية الأماكن في للاستخدام
ɂالإرشادات هذه حفظ ينبغي

العبوة محتويات
القطع

الخلفية x1اللوحة

اليسرى x1اللوحة

اليمنى x1اللوحة

الباب x1لوحة

ɋAɌ العلوية x1اللوحة

العلوي الدعم أنبوب
ɋBɌx2

القطع

ɋCɌ السفلية x1اللوحة

السفلي الدعم أنبوب
ɋDɌx3

الوعاء x1حامل

x2الوعاء

الأجهزة

سداسي x1مفتاح

طويل Ɍ x22متوسطɋبرغي
ɋكبيرɌ x26

للتعديل قابلة قدم x4وسادة

x1المقبض
المقبض x2برغي

التثبيت ذاتي x12برغي
قصير x2برغي

ذاتي طويل مسمار
Ɍكبيرɋاللولبة 4 قطع
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الكلب قفص تجميع

.1x1 x4 ɋمتوسطɌ x4 ɋكبيرɌ x6 

اللوحة تثبيت ثم القفص، داخل إلى متجهة المنحنية الألسنة تكون بحيث الخلفية اللوحة إدارة يجب
ɂطويلة براغي أربعة باستخدام واليسرى اليمنى

ɂالألواح من السفلي الجزء في للتعديل قابلة قدم وسادات أربع ربط يتم ثم

104.1 سم

121.9 سم

طويل برغي

قابلة قدم وسادة
للتعديل

طويل برغي

قابلة قدم وسادة
للتعديل
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.2x1 ɋمتوسطɌ x4 ɋكبيرɌ x6 x1x2

طويلة براغي ستة أو ɋالمتوسط Ɍالقفص طويلة براغي أربعة باستخدام بالمجموعة الباب لوحة توصيل يتم
ɂالمقبض برغيي باستخدام المقبض ربط ثم ،ɋالكبير Ɍالقفص

104.1 سم

121.9 سم

.3×1 ×12 
ɂالتثبيت ذاتي باستخدام 12 برغيًا ɋCɌ السفلية باللوحة ɋDɌ الثلاثة السفلي الدعم أنابيب توصيل يتم

المقبض المقبض برغي

طويل برغي

المقبض المقبض برغي

طويل برغي

التثبيت ذاتي برغي
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.4×1 ×6 ɋكبيرɌ  4 قطع

ɂطويلة براغٍ ستة باستخدام بالتجميع ɋCɌ السفلية اللوحة توصيل يتم
.(ج) السفلية اللوحة جانب في التثبيت ذاتية طويلة مسامير أربعة أدخِل الكبير، للصندوق بالنسبة

104.1 سم

121.9 سم

طويل برغي

طويل برغي

اللولبة ذاتي طويل مسمار
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.5×1 ×4 
ɂطويلة براغٍ أربعة باستخدام ɋAɌ العلوية باللوحة ɋBɌ العلويين الدعم أنبوبي توصيل يتم

.6×1 ×4 
ɂطويلة براغٍ أربعة باستخدام بالتجميع ɋAɌ العلوية اللوحة توصيل يتم

طويل برغي
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.7×1 ×2 

ɂللخارج متجهة البراغي فتحات تكون بحيث الجانبي الباب تدوير ثم لأعلى، المزلاج سحب يتم
ɂالجانبي الباب لتأمين المزلاج خفض يتم ثم
ɂقصيرين برغيين باستخدام الجانبي بالباب الوعاء حامل ربط ويتم

الكلب قفص استخدام
الأوعية إدخال

ɂالأوعية حوامل على وضعهما ثم الوعاءين، إلى والماء الطعام من المرغوبة الكمية إضافة يجب
ɂالكلب قفص داخل الأوعية تكون بحيث برفق الجانبي الباب تدوير ثم المزلاج سحب يجب
ɂالجانبي الباب لتأمين المزلاج خفض يتم ثم

قصير برغي
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الباب قفل
عندما مفتوحًا الباب يكون ɂالمقبض ولف المقبضلأسفل زر تحريك طريق عن غلقه أو الباب فتح يتم

ɂأفقيًا يكون عندما مغلقًا ويكون عموديًا المقبض يكون
ɂالباب لفتح المقبض سحب يتم

والصيانة التنظيف
ًقليلا ورطبة ناعمة قماش قطعة باستخدام مسحه يتم أن يجب بك، الخاص الكلب قفص لتنظيف

ɂمعتدل ومنظف
ɂبانتظام القفص من السفلي الجزء تنظيف يجب
ɂالصحون غسالة في أو والصابون الدافئ بالماء وتنظيفها الكلب أوعية إزالة تتم ثم
،السلكية الفرش أو للتآكل، المسببة المنظفات باستخدام الكلاب قفص تنظيف باتًا منعًا ممنوع

ɂالمعدنية أو الحادة الأدوات أو الكاشطة، التنظيف أدوات أو
يُحظر ɂالضرورة حسب البراغي ربط يتم ɂوالتلف التآكل علامات عن بحثًا بانتظام التحقق يجب

ɂمفكوكة أو تالفة أجزاء أي هناك كانت إذا استخدامه

والمساعدة التعليقات
إلى احتجت إذا ɂبك الخاصة الشراء أوامر خلال من وتعليقًا تقييمًا تترك أن نتمنى ɂرأيك سماع يسُعدنا
ɂبنا الاتصال ɕ العملاء خدمة صفحة إلى وتوجه حسابك إلى الدخول بتسجيل فقم المنتج، في مساعدة
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